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1 Background
In R1-2005205, RAN1 replied to LSs on collision handling and L1 adjustment of repetitions as follows:
· On overlapping between PUR and other channels, RAN2 replied that RAN1 can confirm the working assumption: 
Working Assumption
· When PUR transmission overlaps with WUS, PUR transmission is prioritized
· For eMTC, this applies only to HD-FDD UEs
· When PUR SS monitoring overlaps with Paging CSS, PUR SS monitoring is prioritized
· When PUR SS monitoring overlaps with WUS, PUR SS monitoring is prioritized
If it is concluded by RAN2 that the working assumption is feasible, the working assumption will be automatically confirmed.

	RAN2 response:
· RAN2 would like to inform RAN1 that the working assumption is feasible from RAN2 point of view and can be confirmed. 




· On L1 update of number of repetitions, RAN2 replied as follows (emphasis added)

	RAN2 response:
RAN2 would like to inform RAN1 that RAN2 will update their specifications so that the adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number provided with L1 ACK / fallback indicator updates the repetition number configuration in PUR configuration in RRC layer.
RAN2 expects that PHY layer will provide a 3-bit repetition adjustment index to higher layers so that the value can be stored in the PUR configuration in RRC and expects that the format of the 3-bit information is same as RRC parameter numRepetitions-r16 for eMTC CE Mode A and CE Mode B and npusch-NumRepetitionsIndex-r16 for NB-IoT. 
Furthermore, RAN2 expects PHY layer to provide L1 ACK / fallback indication to higher layers.




In the following two sections, we text proposals to TS 36.213 so that RAN1 can conclude the discussion on these two topics. Additionally, we discuss the different terminology between RAN1 and RAN2 specifications regarding the PUR RNTI.

2 Issue #1: collision handling
In RAN1#101-e, the following conclusion was reached:
Conclusion
The text proposal in R1-2004896 is the starting point for discussion for TS 36.213 based on the outcome of RAN2’s discussion and it is RAN1 understanding it will be endorsed unless it is concluded by RAN2 that the working assumption in R1-2002944 is infeasible.


TP1 contains a modification on top of the proposal in x4896 (essentially changing the placement of the second change so that all requirements on simultaneous monitoring are at the beginning of the subclause, and simplifying that change)

<TP1, TS 36.213>
16.6	Narrowband physical downlink control channel related procedures
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
A UE is not required to monitor Type1A-NPDCCH common search space or Type2A-NPDCCH common search space in subframes in which the UE monitors a Type1-NPDCCH common search space or in subframes in which the UE receives NPDSCH assigned by NPDCCH with DCI CRC scrambled by P-RNTI
A UE is not required to monitor Type1A-NPDCCH common search space or Type2A-NPDCCH common search space in subframes in which the UE monitors a Type2-NPDCCH common search space or in subframes in which the UE receives NPDSCH assigned by NPDCCH with DCI CRC scrambled by C-RNTI or Temporary C-RNTI.
A UE is not required to monitor Type2A-NPDCCH common search space in the same subframe in which it monitors Type1A-NPDCCH common search space.
UE is not required to monitor Type1A-NPDCCH common search space in subframes in which the UE receives NPDSCH assigned by NPDCCH with DCI CRC scrambled by SC-RNTI.
UE is not required to monitor Type2A-NPDCCH common search space in subframes in which the UE receives NPDSCH assigned by NPDCCH with DCI CRC scrambled by G-RNTI or SC-RNTI.
Until UE receives higher layer configuration of NPDCCH UE-specific search space, the UE monitors NPDCCH according to the same configuration of NPDCCH search space as that for NPDCCH scheduling Msg4.
A UE is not required to monitor Type1-NPDCCH common search space or NWUS if the set of subframes comprising the NPDCCH candidates or the set of subframes where NWUS may be received include any subframes in which the UE has initiated an NPUSCH transmission using preconfigured uplink resource on a given serving cell.
A UE is not required to monitor Type-1 NPDCCH common search space or NWUS in subframes in which the UE monitors a UE-specific NPDCCH search space given by PUR C-RNTI.
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
</TP1>
3 Issue #2: L1 adjustment of number of repetitions
In RAN1#101-e, the following conclusion was reached:
Conclusion
Regarding L1 adjustment on the NPUSCH repetition number, one of the following TPs is the starting point for discussion for TS 36.213 based on the outcome of RAN2’s discussion
· If the L1 adjustment on the (N)PUSCH repetition number is intended to update the higher layer (i.e. RRC) configuration, then it is RAN1 understanding the text proposal in R1-2004897 will be endorsed


TP2 contains a modification on top of the proposal in x4897 to explicitly include the delivery to upper layers of the PUSCH repetition adjustment.
<TP2, TS 36.213>
16.5.1.1	Resource allocation
The resource allocation information in uplink DCI format N0 for NPUSCH transmission or configured by higher layers for NPUSCH transmission using preconfigured uplink resource indicates to a scheduled UE
· 
a set of contiguously allocated subcarriers () of a resource unit determined by the Subcarrier indication field, 
· 
a number of resource units () determined by the resource assignment field according to Table 16.5.1.1-2,
· 
a repetition number () determined by the repetition number field according to Table 16.5.1.1-3. For a NPUSCH transmission using preconfigured uplink resource, the UE shall use the repetition number determined configured by higher layersthe NPUSCH repetition adjustment field according to Table 16.5.1.1-3 from the most recent NPDCCH DCI format N0 with CRC scrambled by PUR C-RNTI with the value of "modulation and coding scheme" field ([image: ]) set to '14' if detected, configured by higher layers otherwise.
<Unchanged parts are omitted>

16.6.4	Preconfigured uplink resource ACK/fallback procedure
If a UE has initiated a NPUSCH transmission using preconfigured uplink resource on a given serving cell, and upon detection of a NPDCCH with DCI format N0 with CRC scrambled by PUR C-RNTI intended for the UE within the PUR search space window as defined in Subclause 16.6, and the value of "modulation and coding scheme" field ([image: ]) in the corresponding DCI set to '14', the UE shall deliver the PUR ACK/fallback indication and the PUSCH repetition adjustment, as signaled on the NPDCCH, to the higher layers. 
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
</TP2>

4 Issue #3: PUR RNTI
RAN1 and RAN2 specifications are not following a common terminology with respect to the PUR RNTI. RAN1 specifications are using “PUR C-RNTI” while RAN2 specifications are using “PUR-RNTI” (e.g. see TS 36.302). We think there is a need to align the specification in this matter.
Proposal: RAN1 to discuss the issue of naming misalignment between RAN1 (PUR C-RNTI) and RAN2 (PUR-RNTI)
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